Public Document Pack

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Thursday, 9th November, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fuller

Councillor Furnell

Councillor Hannides

Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy

Councillor Coombs

Appointed Members

Rob Sanders, Church of England
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Vacancies
e Primary Parent Governor Representative;
and
e Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them. Members of the Executive cannot serve on

this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny

Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:
¢ Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before

and after decisions taken.

¢ Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.
e Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that

affect the City and its citizens.

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power

to change the decision themselves.

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports
the video or audio recording of meetings open
to the public, for either live or subsequent
broadcast. However, if, in the 
[...]
essional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14th
September, 2017 and to deal with any matters arising.

7  FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.

8 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 13 -
22)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations
made to the Executive at previous meetings.



Wednesday, 1 November 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Moulton (Vice-Chair), Furnell, Hannides, Whitbread, Murphy,

Coombs and White and Mr Sanders (Appointed Member)

Apologies: Councillors Fitzhenry, Fuller, Catherine Hobbs and Revd. J Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care

22.

23.

24.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Fitzhenry and Fuller and Catherine
Hobbs and Revd. J. Williams. The Committee also noted that following receipt of the
temporary resignation of Councillor Fuller from the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee, the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated
powers, had appointed Councillor White to replace him for the purposes of this meeting.
In addition the Committee welcomed Mr Rob Sanders who was replacing the Revd. J.
Williams appointed member.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, Combating Loneliness in
Southampton, 2" March 2017 and Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee,
10t August, 2017 be approved and signed as a correct record.

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult
Care providing an update on the proposed closure of the respite service at Kentish
Road. Representations were received from service users and carers of the service as
well as interested parties and a Member of the Council.

Discussions took place regarding the suitability of alternative priority and the impact
these changes were having on service users. After consideration the Committee made
the following recommendations:

RESOVLED:

(i) That the Cabinet Member removed the proposed closure date of 31 October
and re-considers the timeframe for the closure of Kentish Road Respite
Centre at a meeting of Cabinet.

(i) That, to inform the proposed Cabinet decision, the report to Cabinet includes
a re-assessment of the financial business case associated with the closure of
Kentish Road Respite Service.

(i)  That, if Cabinet agree to postpone the closure, a communications and
transition plan was developed and published to support the process.

-10 -
Page 1



(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

(xii)
(xiii)

That, if Cabinet agree to postpone the closure, the Cabinet Member ensures
that every effort be made to adequately staff Kentish Road Respite Service
whilst it remains open.

That the Cabinet Member clarifies and communicates to carers and service
users the message about respite care at Kentish Road being available during
weekends in October to those in the process of transitioning to alternative
provision, or have not yet agreed an alternative provision.

That the Committee are provided with a briefing paper outlining the current
position as it relates to the individuals that are still using Kentish Road, with
regards to:

Completed and outstanding assessments;

Completed and outstanding care and support plans;

The number that have not received an offer of alternative provision;
The number that have accepted offers of alternative provision;

The number that have received an offer but have not reached
agreement with the Council with regards to alternative provision.

It was recommended that, where practical, external validation was provided
of the statistics requested and that the briefing paper provides the Committee
with an explanation of the stages that need to be followed from assessment
to completing the transition.

That information clearly identifying the alternative respite provision available,
including capacity and facilities, and the various needs that they are able to
support was provided to the Committee and was circulated to the carers of
individuals that use Kentish Road Respite Centre.

That the Cabinet Member circulates to the Committee the definition that
Southampton City Council was working to, as it relates to the users of
Kentish Road Respite Service, for the term ‘suitable alternative provision’.
That the Committee are provided with:

e A summary of the legal requirements placed on the Council with
regards to engaging with service users and carers and ensuring that
their views are taken into consideration.

e An overview of the approach to engaging with service users and
carers that the Council has employed as it relates to the proposed
closure of Kentish Road Respite Service.

That a review of Weston Court was undertaken that explores the
opportunities and potential of the site to deliver a respite service complete
with facilities that enable service users to socialise.

That the Committee was provided with the Administration’s current position
with regards to the potential use of Weston Court as a facility to
accommodate those recently discharged from hospital.

That, prior to the closure of the service, officers seek to facilitate the
development of “friendship groups’ for Kentish Road service users.

That the Cabinet Member continues to discuss the future use of the Kentish
Road facility with the charities that had expressed an interest in the service,
and reports progress back to the Committee.

-11 -
Page 2



-12-
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 9 NOVEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886
E-mail:  Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: | Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local
residents.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet
should take into account when reaching a decision.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The Forward Plan for the period November 2017 — February 2018 has been
circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker:

Portfolio Decision Requested By
Housing and Adult| Future of the Kentish Road Respite CliIr Fitzhenry
Care Service
Finance Update of Medium Term Financial CliIr Fitzhenry
Strategy and Budget 2017/18 to
2020/21
4, Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the

Page 5



Committee are appended to this report. Members are invited to use the
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

Property/Other

6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of

the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

9. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan are set out in the Executive

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

11. The details for the items on the Forward Plan are set out in the Executive
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
KEY DECISION No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Briefing Paper — Future of the Kentish Road Respite Service

2. Briefing Paper - Update of Medium Term Financial Strategy Budget 2017/18
to 2020/21

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety | Identified in
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? Executive
report

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact | Identified in

Page 6




Assessment (PIA) to be carried out? Executive

report

Other Background Documents - Equality Impact Assessment and Other
Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s)

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. | None

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

BRIEFING PAPER Appendix 1
SUBJECT: FUTURE OF THE KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE
DATE: 9 NOVEMBER 2017
RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER
SUMMARY:

This report, which is to be published on 6 November 2017, will be presented to
Cabinet on 14 November 2017 for decision. The report details recommendations for
the future of the Kentish Road Respite Service.

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:

1. A copy of the Cabinet Report and associated appendices which provide full details of
the proposals will be published on 6 November 2017.

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

Financial

2. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.
Property / Other

3. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.

Leqgal
4. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.

Policy
5. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.

Appendices/Supporting Information:
Report and appendices to be published on 6 November 2017

Further Information Available From: Name: Paul Juan
Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

Page 9


mailto:paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
BRIEFING PAPER Appendix 2

SUBJECT: UPDATE OF THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND
GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)
REVENUE BUDGETS 2017/18 TO 2020/21

DATE: 9 NOVEMBER 2017
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER
SUMMARY:

This report, which is to be published on 6 November 2017, will be presented to
Cabinet on 14 November 2017 for decision. The report will provide an update to the
Medium Term Financial Strategy and both the General Fund and HRA budget,
approved by Council in February 2017, for the period of 2017/18 to 2020/21 taking
into account changes in assumptions and the impact of issues that have arisen since
the Strategy and Budget were approved.

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:

1. A copy of the Cabinet Report and associated appendices which provide full details of
the proposals will be published on 6 November 2017.

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

Financial

2. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.
Property / Other

3. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.

Legal
4. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.

Policy
5. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report.

Appendices/Supporting Information:
Report and appendices to be published on 6 November 2017

Further Information Available From: Name: Mel Creighton
Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Page 11


mailto:mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 9 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of
recommendations made at previous meetings.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.


[...]
 evacuation (March 2017, August 2016)

a large fire at Bitterne Rd West - the ‘Fireworks Factory’ (May 2016)

snow, flooding and adverse weather (January 2016)

The number and type of recent SCC incidents are shown in figures 3 and 4, below.

80 68 27 69

60 49

40 33 27 31

20 9 I 9 12 I 9 I 11 4
S =l ™ . =l

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 (to Oct)

M Adverse Weather M Fire and Rescue M Total (all incidents)

Figure 3. SCC incident numbers 1 April 2013 to 20 October 2017

Number of Incidents by Category
01 April 2017 - 20 October 2017

~School support, 1

Other, 2 _ _

Business Continuity, 6,,_”_7
py ___Fire, 14

Police
Support/Community
Safety, 9

T Pollution, 3

,"4
/

/ N\
Utiity Failure, 3./ *\_Adverse Weather, 11

Figure 4. SCC incident types 1 April 2017 to 20 October 2017

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Briefing Paper Future of Kentish Road Respite Service.docx
	Appendix 2 - Briefing Paper MTFS  Budget.docx

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx
	Appendix 2 - Emergency Preparedness in Southampton.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Fuller (except items 27(b) (part) and 28), 
Furnell, Hannides, Whitbread, Murphy, Coombs, Morrell and White and 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders (except items 27(b) (part) and 28)

Apologies: Councillors Moulton and T Thomas and Appointed Member Catherine 
Hobbs

Also in attendance: Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance

25. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillors Moulton and T Thomas.  The 
Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
Moulton from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Service Director, 
Legal and Governance, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor White 
to replace him for the purposes of this meeting. 

The Committee also noted that Putting People First, with immediate effect, had taken 
up the two seats allocated to their Group.  

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the 14th September 2017 Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee be approved and signed as a correct record.  

27. FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing the following items for discussion from the current Forward Plan:

a) Future of the Kentish Road Respite Service; and
b) Update of Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2017/18 to 2020/21

a) Future of the Kentish Road Respite Service

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care was present as well as carers, 
parents and interested parties of Kentish Road respite services and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member suitable alternative arrangements 
that had been identified for the remaining individuals who were using Kentish Road for 



- 13 -

respite care, following an assessment of their needs and the further development of a 
range of alternatives.

RESOLVED that:

(i) the Cabinet Member investigates why expressions of interest in operating the 
supported respite provision at Weston Court from Mencap and the Rose 
Road Association were not referred to the Cabinet Member prior to the 
determination of the operator;

(ii) at the 14 November 2017 meeting, Cabinet withdraw the report and keep the 
Kentish Road Respite Service open;

(iii) if the report was not withdrawn from the Cabinet meeting, anonymised 
information was provided for the 14 November 2017 Cabinet meeting 
outlining the costs to the Authority relating to the individuals that had 
transitioned from Kentish Road Respite Service to permanent placements 
since the resolutions made by Cabinet on 16 December 2014;

(iv) if the report was not withdrawn from the Cabinet meeting, a comprehensive 
and fully costed assessment, that clearly identified the assumption that the 
cost savings were predicated on, was provided for the 14 November Cabinet 
meeting;

(v) if the report was not withdrawn from the Cabinet meeting, information be 
provided to the Cabinet meeting that explained:

a) How the proposed closure of the Kentish Road Respite Service would  
lead to better outcomes for service users;

b) The measurements that were being used to determine ‘better outcomes’; 
and

c) How the removal of the Kentish Road Respite Service would improve 
choice for adults living with a learning disability in Southampton.

b) Update of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account Revenue Budgets 2017/18 to 2020/21

The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member for Finance the major changes in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and overall General Fund and Housing Revenue 
budgets 2017/18 to 2020/21 which included major forecast variances against the 
approved estimates.  

The Committee noted the current increase by £4.7m within the General Fund 
programme and £0.91m within the HRA programme and how these pressures were 
being managed at this mid-year point.  

 

28. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE



- 14 -

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.  


